

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 16-1868

Marc Stephens, et al., Appellants v. City of Englewood, et al.,
Appellees

(United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
No. 2:14-cv-05362, Hon. William J. Martini, U.S.D.J.)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES, CITY OF ENGLEWOOD AND CITY
OF ENGLEWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS'/APPELLANTS' NOTICE OF APPEAL**

Adam Kenny
Weiner Lesniak LLP
629 Parsippany Road
Parsippany, N.J. 07054-0438
T.: (973) 403-1100
E-mail: akenny@weinerlesniak.com
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
City of Englewood &
Englewood Police Department

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT | 6 |
| <u>POINT I</u> | |
| THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN ENGLEWOOD'S FAVOR, WHICH ORDER SHOULD NOT BE VACATED OR REVERSED BY THIS COURT | 6 |
| A. <u>Summary Judgment Was Properly Entered In Englewood's Favor On All Counts Alleging A Civil Rights Violation Pursuant To 42 U.S.C. §1983.</u> | 7 |
| B. <u>The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment In Englewood's Favor On The State Law Claims Of Plaintiff Tyrone Stephens.</u> | 16 |
| <u>POINT II</u> | |
| THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED RECONSIDERATION | 22 |
| A. <u>Failure To Meet The Requirements Of L.Civ.R. 7.1(i)</u> | 22 |
| B. <u>Failure To Satisfy Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)</u> | 24 |
| <u>POINT III</u> | |
| THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT DENY PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT. RATHER, IT GRANTED THE DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, DISMISSING THE MATTER IN ITS ENTIRETY AND WITH PREJUDICE WITHOUT HAVING TO RULE UPON THE PLAINTIFFS' PATENTLY FRIVOLOUS MOTION | 26 |
| A. <u>Proposed Addition Of Officer Temple & Lt. Hayes</u> | 26 |

B. Marc Stephens's Proposed Claims Against Englewood 27

POINT IV

ENGLEWOOD'S RELIANCE UPON ARGUMENTS MADE BY AND ON BEHALF OF
THE ENGLEWOOD DETECTIVE DEFENDANTS 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Case</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Abbott v. Latshaw,</u> 164 <u>F.3d</u> 141 (3d Cir. 1998) | 10 |
| <u>Adickes v. S.H. Kress and Co.,</u> 398 <u>U.S.</u> 144 (1970) | 7 |
| <u>Aly v. Garcia,</u> 333 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 195 (App. Div. 2000) | 22 |
| <u>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia,</u> 895 <u>F.2d</u> 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) | 9 |
| <u>Bd. of the County Comm'rs v. Brown,</u> 520 <u>U.S.</u> 397 (1997) | 15, 16 |
| <u>Bielevicz v. Dubinon,</u> 915 <u>F.2d</u> 845 (3d Cir. 1990) | 9, 10 |
| <u>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,</u> 767 <u>F.3d</u> 247 (3d Cir. 2014) | 6, 7 |
| <u>Blystone v. Horn,</u> 664 <u>F.3d</u> 397 (3d Cir. 2011) | 24, 25 |
| <u>Buckley v. Trenton Sav. Fund Soc.,</u> 111 <u>N.J.</u> 355 (1988) | 19, 20 |
| <u>Catahama, LLC v. First Commonwealth Bank,</u> 601 <u>Fed. Appx.</u> 86 (3d Cir. 2015) | 6 |
| <u>City of Canton v. Harris,</u> 489 <u>U.S.</u> 378 (1989) | 11, 12, 13, 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle,</u> 471 <u>U.S.</u> 808 (1985) | 12 |
| <u>Fellenz v. Lombard Inv. Corp.,</u> 400 <u>F.Supp. 2d</u> 681 (D.N.J. 2005) | 23, 24 |
| <u>Florham Park Chevron, Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,</u> 680 <u>F.Supp.</u> 159 (D.N.J. 1988) | 24 |
| <u>Griffin v. Tops Appliance City, Inc.,</u> 337 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 15 (App. Div. 2001) | 21 |
| <u>Groman v. Twp. of Manalapan,</u> 47 <u>F.3d</u> 628 (3d Cir. 1995) | 8, 10 |
| <u>Harris v. Middlesex Cty. Coll.,</u> 353 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 31 (App. Div. 2002) | 21 |
| <u>In re: Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,</u> 114 <u>F.3d</u> 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) | 26 |
| <u>In re: Opinion 552,</u> 102 <u>N.J.</u> 194 (1986) | 8 |
| <u>In re: Rockefeller Ctr. Prop. Ins. Secs. Litg.,</u> 311 <u>F.3d</u> 198 (3d Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <u>Kentucky v. Graham,</u> 473 <u>U.S.</u> 159 (1985) | 8 |
| <u>Lascurain v. City of Newark,</u> 349 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 251 (App. Div. 2002) | 22 |
| <u>Lauren W. v. DeFlaminis,</u> 480 <u>F.3d</u> 259 (3d Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <u>Lingar v. Live-In Companions, Inc.,</u> 300 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 22 (App. Div. 1997) | 21 |
| <u>Lorenz v. CSX Corp.,</u> 1 <u>F.3d</u> 1406 (3d Cir. 1993) | 26 |
| <u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 <u>U.S.</u> 555 (1992) | 28 |
| <u>Max's Seafood Café by Lou-Ann, Inc. v. Quinteros,</u> 176 <u>F.3d</u> 669 (3d Cir. 1999) | 25 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</u> , 436 <u>U.S.</u> 658 (1978) | 8, 9, 12 |
| <u>Monroe v. Pape</u> , 365 <u>U.S.</u> 167 (1961) | 8 |
| <u>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</u> , 132 <u>F.3d</u> 902 (3d Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <u>North River Ins. Co. v. CIGNA Reinsurance Co.</u> , 52 <u>F.3d</u> 1194 (3d Cir. 1995) | 25 |
| <u>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whitney</u> , 489 <u>U.S.</u> 169 (1989) | 24 |
| <u>Owens v. Feigin</u> , 194 <u>N.J.</u> 607 (1994) | 17 |
| <u>Parratt v. Taylor</u> , 451 <u>U.S.</u> 527 (1981) | 7 |
| <u>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</u> , 475 <u>U.S.</u> 469 (1986) | 13 |
| <u>Polk County v. Dodson</u> , 454 <u>U.S.</u> 312 (1981) | 12 |
| <u>Portee v. Jaffee</u> , 84 <u>N.J.</u> 88 (1980) | 29 |
| <u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 <u>U.S.</u> 400 (1991) | 28 |
| <u>Quiroga v. Hasbro, Inc.</u> , 934 <u>F.2d</u> 497 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 <u>U.S.</u> 940 (1991) | 6 |
| <u>Rouse v. Plantier</u> , 997 <u>F.Supp.</u> 575 (D.N.J. 1998) | 24 |
| <u>Shaw by Strain v. Stackhouse</u> , 920 <u>F.2d</u> 1135 (3d Cir. 1990) | 7 |
| <u>Skevolix v. Quigley</u> , 586 <u>F.Supp.</u> 532 (D.N.J. 1984) | 10 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.,</u> 554 <u>U.S.</u> 269 (2008) | 28 |
| <u>Taylor v. Metzger,</u> 152 <u>N.J.</u> 490 (1998) | 21, 29 |
| <u>Torres v. Kuzniasz,</u> 936 <u>F.Supp.</u> 1201 (D.N.J. 1996) | 9, 10 |
| <u>Trafton v. City of Woodbury,</u> 799 <u>F.Supp.2d</u> 417 (D.N.J. 2011) | 17, 18 |
| <u>Turner v. Wong,</u> 363 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 186 (App. Div. 2003) | 21 |
| <u>United States v. Fiorelli,</u> 337 <u>F.3d</u> 282 (3d Cir. 2003) | 25 |
| <u>White v. New Hampshire Dept. of Employment Security,</u> 455 <u>U.S.</u> 445 (1982) | 24 |

| <u>Statute</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|----------------------------------|-------------|
| <u>U.S. Const., Art. III, §2</u> | 27 |
| 42 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1983 | 7 |
| <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:6-2c | 17 |

| <u>Rule</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|------------------------------|-------------|
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P.</u> 56 | 5 |
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P.</u> 59(e) | 24 |
| <u>L.Civ.R.</u> 7.1(i) | 22 |
